
A REVIEW OF LITERATURE ON SOME 
ASPECTS OF THE IMPACT OF INTEGRATED 

RURAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME ON 
' 

JUNNAR BLOCK 

A DISSERTATION 

SUBMITTED TO THE 

UNIVERSITY OF POONA 

IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT 

OF THE REQUIREMENT 

FOR THE DEGREE OF 

MASTER OF PHILOSOPHY 

( IN ECONOMICS) 

BY 

NILESH n. DANGAT 

GOKHALE INSTITUTE OF POLITICS AND ECONOMICS 

PUNE - 411 004. 

DECEMBER 1988 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

I am deeply indebted to the Gokhale Institute of 

Politics and Economics, Pune for giving an opportunity to 

work on such topic. 

I take this opportunity to express my sincere 

gratitude towards Dr. C.S. Gajarajan for his effective 

guidance at every stage of the study, without whose en

couraging words; this project could not have seen the light 
'! 

of the day. I cannot help mentioning his valuable ~uidance, 

advice and keen interest he took in my work. 

I wish to thank my friends, Prof. A.R. Thorat and 

Prof. S.D. Aghav, for their help provided me throughout 

the time. 

The staff of the Servants of India Society's Library 

have extended their cooperation in every way for which I 

thank them. 

Finally, I am grateful to Shri V.N. Inamdar for 

typing this dissertation promptly and efficiently. 

Gokhale Institute of 
Politics and Economics 
Pune-411 004 • 

December 19SS 

Nilesh R. Dangat 

( 1) 



CONTENTS 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

LIST OF TABLES 

INTRODUCTION 

••• 

• • • 

. . . 
Chapter 

I 

·n 

INTRODUCTION • • • 

1.1 The Background to Integrated Rural 
Development Programme •• • 

1.2 General Introduction of Integrated 
Rural Development Programme ••• 

1.3 The Present S~udy 

1.4 Scope of the Study 

1.5 Objectives of the Study 

1.6 Methodology 

••• 

... 

. . . 
••• 

PROGRESS OF INTEGRATED RURAL DEVELOPMENT 
PROGRAM¥£ SINCE INCEPTION ••• 

2,1 Review of Literature ••• 

(1) 

(v) 

(vii) 

1 

1 

1 

4 

4 

4 

5 

6 

6 

2.1.1 Agricultural Development Programme 6 

2.1.2 Rural Development Programme 

2.2 Objectives of Integrated Rural 
Development Programme 

••• 1 

••• 8 

2,3 Main Features of Integrated Rural 
Development Programme ••• 9 

2.4 Distinguishing Features of Inte-
grated Rural Development Programme 
with the On-going Rural Activities 9 

( 1i) 



(iii) 

ChaEter 
Page 

2.5 Concept of Integrated Rural 11 Development Programme ••• 

2.6 Administrative Structure of Inte-
grated Rural Development Programme 16 

2.7 Progress of Integrated Rural 
Sixth Development Programme in the 

Plan • • • 21 

III PROGRESS OF INTEGRATED RURAL DEVELOPMENT 
26 PROGRAMME • • • 

J.l Profile of Pune District and 
26 Selected Block ... 

).2 Profile of the Study Area . . . 30 

3.3 Structure of Questionnaire ••• 33 

3.4 Sc hemewi se Pe rfo rma nc e • • • 33 

3.4.1 Primary· Sector • • • 33 

3.4.2 Secondary Sector ... 41 

3.4.3 Tertiary Sector ••• 45 

IV ECONOMIC IMPACT OF 'fHE INTEGRATED RURAL 
DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME IN SELECTED BLOCK ••• 53 

4.1 Coverage of Beneficiaries • • • 53 

4.2 Performance of Programme in Junnar 
Block • • • 54 

4.3 Coverage of Scheduled Castes and 
s

1
cheduled Tribes ••• 55 
' -4.4 Yearwise Progress of Integrated 

Rural Development Programme in 
Junnar Block • • • 55 

4. 5 Super.·1s1.on and Follow up ••• 59 
4.6 Maintenance and Utilization of 

Assets/Loan ••• 59 
4.7 Time Taken for Loan Sanction ••• 61 



Chapter 

v 

( i v) 

4.8 Repayment Performance 

4.9 Economic Impact 

• • • 

... 

SUMMAHY, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS •• 

5.1 Summary ••• 

5.2 Problems ••• 

5.3 Recommendations ••• 

BIBLIOGRAPHY • • • 

Page 

61 

62 

64 

64 

68 

71 

74 



Table 
No. 

2.1 

2.2 

3.1 

3.2 

4.1 

4.2 

4.3 

4.6 

4.7 

4.8 

LIST OF TABLES 

Integrated Rural Development Programme: 
Progress in the Sixth Plan 

Categorywise Allocation of subsidy 

Primarv Sector: Activitywise Distribution 
of Beneficiaries 

Secondary Sector: Activitywise Distribu
tion of Beneficiaries 

Tertiary Sector: Activitywise Distribution 
of Beneficiaries 

Some Details Pertaining to Population, 
Number ·of BPL's, IRDP Beneficiary and 
Sample Beneficiary Households Belonging to 
Sample Villages in the Selected Block: 
Pune District 

Distribution of the Households 'Below 
Poverty Line' According to the Range of 
Annual Incomes 

Coverage of Scheduled Castes and 
Scheduled Tribes in Selected Block 

Yearwise Progress of Integrated Rural 
Development Programme in Junnar Block 

The Sexwise Distribution of Heads of 
the Selected Beneficiary Households 

Agewise Distribution of Beneficiaries 

Family Size of the Selected Households 
in Junnar Block 

Level of Education of the Selected House
holds in Junnar Block 

(v) 

22 

25 

34 

41 

46 

53 

54 

55 

56 

57 

57 

58 

58 



Table 
No. 

4.9 

4.10 

4.11 

(vi) 

Composition of Sample B~neficiaries 
According to Position of Asset 
Utilization 

Reasons for Non-Possession of Assets 

Net Income Incremental Due to Inte
~rated Rural Development Programme 

60 

60 

62 



INTRODUCTION 

Integrated Rural Development Programme is the single 

iargest scheme for providing direct financial .assistance to 

the poorest among the poor. This was first introduced in 

the country in 2,000 blocks, covered by MFAL and SFDA. 

After Government of India took a policy decision in 1978 

to place greater emphasis on providing productive assets 

and generating employment for weaker sections of the 

society so as to-raise them above the poverty line, the 
! Programme was extended to- all the 5,011 blocks in the 

country on 2nd October 1980. 

Main objectives of the Integrated. Rural Development 

Programme ( IRDP) are growth and distributive ju.stice, 

specially benefiting the target group and with emphasis 

on self-employment within a time bound programme. The 

target group comprises small and marginal farmers, rural 

artisans, Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes and other 

disadvantaged groups like rural women, etc. 

At the time of the inception of the Programme, it 

was envisaged that on an average 3,000 families would be 

assisted in each development block during the Sixth Plan 

period (1980-85). It was estimated that 15 million families 

living below poverty line would be benefited under the 

programme, of which 30 per cent of the benefited under the 

(vii) 



(viii) 

programme would belong to Scheduled Castes and Scheduled 

Tribes. Therefore, almost 600 families from each block 

each year were to be assisted under the Programme during 
1 -

the Plan period. To achieve this target each block was 

provided with a uniform allocation of Rs. 35 lakh to be 

shared between the Centre and the States on a 50:50 basis. 

Families having an annual income below Rs. 3,500 

are considered living below the poverty line and are 

eligible for assistance under the Programme. It is intended 

to provide such families assistance in the form of subsidies 
-and loans to enable them to take up viable economic acti-

~ities, which.would generate adequate incremental income. 

The beneficiaries will be assisted to acquire productive 

assets and engage themselves in various land based and non

land based activities, like minor irrigation, dairy, 

piggery, cottage industries, trade and service~ through 

integrated support by way of credit, technical assistance 

including training, supply of inputs and marketing 

facilities. 


