A REVIEW OF LITERATURE ON SOME ASPECTS OF THE IMPACT OF INTEGRATED RURAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME ON JUNNAR BLOCK

A DISSERTATION SUBMITTED TO THE UNIVERSITY OF POONA IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF PHILOSOPHY (IN ECONOMICS)

BY

3

NILESH R. DANGAT

GOKHALE INSTITUTE OF POLITICS AND ECONOMICS PUNE - 411 004.

DECEMBER 1988

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I am deeply indebted to the Gokhale Institute of Politics and Economics, Pune for giving an opportunity to work on such topic.

I take this opportunity to express my sincere gratitude towards Dr. C.S. Gajarajan for his effective guidance at every stage of the study, without whose encouraging words, this project could not have seen the light of the day. I cannot help mentioning his valuable guidance, advice and keen interest he took in my work.

I wish to thank my friends, Prof. A.R. Thorat and Prof. S.D. Aghav, for their help provided me throughout the time.

The staff of the Servants of India Society's Library have extended their cooperation in every way for which I thank them.

Finally, I am grateful to Shri V.N. Inamdar for typing this dissertation promptly and efficiently.

Gokhale Institute of Politics and Economics, Pune-411 004

Nilesh R. Dangat

December 1988

(1)

CONTENTS

· .			<u>Page</u>
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS		• • •	(i)
LIST OF TABLES		•••	(v)
INTRODUCTION		• • •	(vii)
Chapter			
I INTRODU	CTION	•••	1
1.1	The Background to Integrated Ru Development Programme	iral	1
1.2	General Introduction of Integra Rural Development Programme	ated •••	1
1.3	The Present Study	•••	4
1.4	Scope of the Study	• • •	4
1.5	Objectives of the Study	• • •	4
1.6	Methodolog y	• • •	5
	S OF INTEGRATED RURAL DEVELOPME ME SINCE INCEPTION	N T •••	6
2.1	Review of Literature	• • •	6
2.1.1	Agricultural Development Progr	amme	6
2.1.2	Rural Development Programme	•••	7
2.2	Objectives of Integrated Rural Development Programme	•••	8
2.3	Main Features of Integrated Ru Development Programme	ral	.9
2.4	Distinguishing Features of Int grated Rural Development Progr with the On-going Rural Activi	amme	9

.

(iii)

Chapter			Page
	2.5 Concept of Integrated Rural Development Programme	• • •	11
	2.6 Administrative Structure of grated Rural Development Pr	Inte- ogramme	16
	2.7 Progress of Integrated Rura Development Programme in th Plan	l e Sixth 	21
III ,	PROGRESS OF INTEGRATED RURAL DEVELO PROGRAMME	PMENT	26
	3.1 Profile of Pune District an Selected Block		26
	3.2 Profile of the Study Area	• • •	30
	3.3 Structure of Questionnaire	. • • •	33
•	3.4 Schemewise Performance	•••	33
	3.4.1 Primary Sector	• • •	33
	3.4.2 Secondary Sector	•••	41
	3.4.3 Tertiary Sector		45
IV	ECONOMIC IMPACT OF THE INTEGRATED R Development programme in selected e		53
	4.1 Coverage of Beneficiaries	•••	53
	4.2 Performance of Programme in Block	n Junnar	54
	4.3 Coverage of Scheduled Caste Scheduled Tribes	es and •••	55
	4.4 Yearwise Progress of Integr Rural Development Programme Junnar Block		55
	4.5 Supervision and Follow up		59
	4.6 Maintenance and Utilization Assets/Loan	n of	59
	4.7 Time Taken for Loan Sanctic		61

Chapter				Page
	4.8	Repayment Performance	· • • • •	61
	4.9	Economic Impact	• • •	62
v	SUMMAR	Y, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMEN	DATIONS	64
	5.1	Summary	• • •	64
	5.2	Problems	•••	68
	5.3	Recommendations	•••	71
BIBLIOGR.	АРНҮ			74

LIST OF TABLES

.

.

Table No.		Page
2.1	Integrated Rural Development Programme: Progress in the Sixth Plan	22
2.2	Categorywise Allocation of subsidy	25
3.1	Primary Sector: Activitywise Distribution of Beneficiaries	34
3.2	Secondary Sector: Activitywise Distribu- tion of Beneficiaries	41
3.3	Tertiary Sector: Activitywise Distribution of Beneficiaries	46
4.1	Some Details Pertaining to Population, Number of BPL's, IRDP Beneficiary and Sample Beneficiary Households Belonging to Sample Villages in the Selected Block: Pune District	53
4.2	Distribution of the Households 'Below Poverty Line' According to the Range of Annual Incomes	54
4.3	Coverage of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes in Selected Block	55
4 • 4	Yearwise Progress of Integrated Rural Development Programme in Junnar Block	56
4.5	The Sexwise Distribution of Heads of the Selected Beneficiary Households	57
4.6	Agewise Distribution of Beneficiaries	57
4.7	Family Size of the Selected Households in Junnar Block	58
4.8	Level of Education of the Selected House- holds in Junnar Block	58

(vi)

Table <u>No.</u>		Page
4.9	Composition of Sample Beneficiaries According to Position of Asset Utilization	60
4.10	Reasons for Non-Possession of Assets	60
4.11	Net Income Incremental Due to Inte- grated Rural Development Programme	62

INTRODUCTION

Integrated Rural Development Programme is the single largest scheme for providing direct financial assistance to the poorest among the poor. This was first introduced in the country in 2,000 blocks, covered by MFAL and SFDA. After Government of India took a policy decision in 1978 to place greater emphasis on providing productive assets and generating employment for weaker sections of the society so as to-raise them above the poverty line, the Programme was extended to all the 5,011 blocks in the country on 2nd October 1980.

Main objectives of the Integrated Rural Development Programme (IRDP) are growth and distributive justice, specially benefiting the target group and with emphasis on self-employment within a time bound programme. The target group comprises small and marginal farmers, rural artisans, Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes and other disadvantaged groups like rural women, etc.

At the time of the inception of the Programme, it was envisaged that on an average 3,000 families would be assisted in each development block during the Sixth Plan period (1980-85). It was estimated that 15 million families living below poverty line would be benefited under the programme, of which 30 per cent of the benefited under the

(vii)

programme would belong to Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes. Therefore, almost 600 families from each block each year were to be assisted under the Programme during the Plan period. To achieve this target each block was

provided with a uniform allocation of Rs. 35 lakh to be shared between the Centre and the States on a 50:50 basis.

Families having an annual income below Rs. 3,500 are considered living below the poverty line and are eligible for assistance under the Programme. It is intended to provide such families assistance in the form of subsidies and loans to enable them to take up viable economic activities, which would generate adequate incremental income. The beneficiaries will be assisted to acquire productive assets and engage themselves in various land based and nonland based activities, like minor irrigation, dairy, piggery, cottage industries, trade and services through integrated support by way of credit, technical assistance including training, supply of inputs and marketing facilities.

(viii)